CAPEX flow (78,267) (182,622) 0 0 (3,190) (4,765) (864) (12,441) (4,793) (2,858) (736) (1,428) 0

Operational flow (1,500) 0 97,250 97,636 91,996 96,893 89,998 93,232 76,048 34,948 40,276 48,671 50,525

Free Cash Flow (without taxes) (79,767) (182,622) 111,472 109,506 99,651 105,465 101,880 93,507 80,832 33,943 42,753 52,491 65,491

Accumulated Free Cash Flow (without taxes) (79,767) (262,389) (150,917) (4,411) 58,240 163,705 265,585 359,092 439,923 473,867 516,620 569,111 634,602

CASTELO DE SONHOS GOLD PROJECT,
PARÁ STATE, BRAZIL

Pre-Feasibility Study

Pre-Feasibility Study – Castelo de Sonhos Page 279 de 288

Table 22-4 Economical Analysis Summary

DISCOUNT RATE  % 5.00%

POST-TAX

NET PRESENT VALUE - NPV US$ x
1000 321.0

PROJECT IRR % 28.0%
SIMPLE PAYBACK (after start-up) Years 2.8

PRETAX

NET PRESENT VALUE - NPV (Pre-
tax)

US$ x
1000 399.1

PROJECT IRR (Pre-tax) % 32.7%

SIMPLE PAYBACK (after start-up) Years 2.4

 Sensitivity Analysis

A sensitivity analysis was undertaken to evaluate the impact of the resulting economic indicators
for the following attributes, within the cash flow:

▪ Discount Rate;

▪ Sell price

▪ OPEX

▪ CAPEX

▪ Exchange rate

The WACC, OPEX, NPV, was evaluated by varying its value from -20% to +20%, Figure 22-1
shows the sensitivity analysis developed by GE21.

CASTELO DE SONHOS GOLD PROJECT,
PARÁ STATE, BRAZIL

Pre-Feasibility Study

Pre-Feasibility Study – Castelo de Sonhos Page 280 de 288

Figure 22-1 Sensitivity analysis

-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Gold Price 85 145 204 262 321 379 438 497 555

CAPEX 367 355 344 332 321 309 298 286 275

Exchange Rate 116 177 231 278 321 360 395 427 456

OPEX 438 409 380 350 321 292 262 233 203

Discount Rate 354 346 337 329 321 313 305 298 291

0

100

200

300

400

500

600

N
P

V
  (

U
S$

 M
M

)

CASTELO DE SONHOS GOLD PROJECT,
PARÁ STATE, BRAZIL

Pre-Feasibility Study

Pre-Feasibility Study – Castelo de Sonhos Page 281 de 288

23 ADJACENT PROPERTIES

There are no properties immediately adjacent to the Castelo de Sonhos Project. Regionally the Palito
Mine Complex, that belongs to Serabi Gold PLC, is approximately 300km from Castelo de Sonhos
Project and produces about 40,000 /oz per annum.

CASTELO DE SONHOS GOLD PROJECT,
PARÁ STATE, BRAZIL

Pre-Feasibility Study

Pre-Feasibility Study – Castelo de Sonhos Page 282 de 288

24 OTHER RELEVANT DATA INFORMATION

All relevant data known to the Qualified Persons are reported in the appropriate Sections. No
other relevant data information must be disclosed.